Schedule ARB-4
Page 1 of 1

WEATHER NORMALIZED MONTHLY COINCIDENT PEAK LOADS (MW) for EVERGY WEST

WEATHER NORMALIZED MONTHLY COINCIDENT PEAK LOADS WITH CUSTOMER GROWTH THROUGH May 2022 (MW) & EE Impact, COVID

Tariff Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Test Year
Residential 1,197 1,149 1,035 652 702 890 917 989 782 544 837 940 1,197
Small GS 284 290 263 217 173 211 208 216 211 169 208 265 290
Large GS 238 251 232 209 162 159 174 178 189 171 198 219 251
Large Power 298 300 288 271 243 190 242 227 226 225 261 278 300
Lighting 0 0 0 0 16 0 12 12 0 0 0 0 16
Total Retail 2,018 1,990 1,818 1,349 1,296 1,450 1,552 1,624 1,408 1,110 1,504 1,702 2,018
Sales for Resale 6 5 5 3 3 4 5 6 5 4 5 6 6
Total System 2,024 1,995 1,823 1,352 1,300 1,454 1,558 1,630 1,413 1,113 1,509 1,708 2,024

Note: These numbers include losses.

W
es

t

Schedule ARB-5
Page 1 of 1

EVERGY WEST TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

West

kWh by Rate Schedule kWh As Billed
Billing

Adjustments
Test Year
Billed kWh

Large Customer
Annualization COVID

Weather
Normalization  365 Day Rate Switcher

Energy
Efficiency

Customer
Growth

Total
Adjustments

MO Adjusted
Jurisdictional

Residential 3,595,422,465   -   3,595,422,465  (84,168,511)   33,930,846   (11,814,843)   -   (42,895,469)  72,889,801  (32,058,176)   3,563,364,289
Small General Service 1,164,587,817   -   1,164,587,817  1,567,893  5,421,123   453,447   (483,970)  (11,351,420)  30,334,994  25,942,067  1,190,529,884
Large General Service 1,213,741,332   -   1,213,741,332  5,592,541  2,194,598   (2,175,065)  -   (17,956,369)  (18,792,220)   (31,136,516)   1,182,604,816
Large Power Service 1,940,127,328   -   1,940,127,328  1,828,854   7,165,379  (399,109)  -   483,970   (10,786,486)  -   (1,707,392)   1,938,419,935
Thermal 199,498  -   199,498   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -  199,498
TOD 7,395,207  -   7,395,207   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -  7,395,207
Lighting 43,758,480  -   43,758,480   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -  43,758,480
Total Rate Revenue  7,965,232,127 0 7,965,232,127 1,828,854 (69,842,699) 41,147,458 (13,536,461) 0 (82,989,744) 84,432,574 (38,960,018) 7,926,272,109

Retail total excludes TOD and Thermal

Direct: July 2020 - June 2021

	WEST-Bass Direct 1-7-2022
	OF

	Bass WEST Affidavit 1-7-2022
	Schedules ARB-1 thru ARB-5